

Order Sheet
In the Court Of: PRL. CIVIL JUDGE AND JMFC BELAGAVI
AT BELGAUM
F.R.No:O.S./211/2017
Case Reg.No: O.S./208/2017

Plaintiff

V E R S U S

Defendent

**1)Sri. Ashok S/o. Shivaram Kolkar,
Age-44 Yrs,R/of. Ambedkar galli,
Zadshahapur,Post, Desur, Belagavi**

**1)Smt. Shevantabai W/o. Bhaganna
Sanadi, Age-55 Yrs, R/of. Ambedkar galli,
Zadshahapur, Post Desur.**

**2)Sri. Dinakar S/o. Sripad Mane, Age-60
Yrs,R/of.Behind Rai Chokkadi,C Wing,
Rajkot, Gujarath State.**

**3)Sri. Ashok S/o. Shripati Mane, Age-60
yrs,R/of. Sri. Hari Krupa, H.No. 105,
Mandir Marg,1st Stage,**

**4)Sri. Vijay S/o. Shripati Mane, Age-50
Yrs, R/of. C/o. P. Potnis, Walsenkar
Block,Opp. Hotel Rajdhant**

**5)Sri. Dilip S/o. Shripati Mane, Age-48
Yrs, R/of. Sri. Hari Krupa,
H.No.105,Mandir Marg,1st Stage,**

**6)Smt. Vimal W/o. Rajaram Kurane, Age-
35 Yrs,R/of. Plot No. 17, Bagyashri
Nivas,Ambedkar Nagar,Belagav**

**7)Sri. Ravi S/o. Kallappa Dongare, Age-45
Yrs,r/of. Raghunath Peth, Angol,Belagavi.**

**8)Smt. Geeta W/o. Kallappa Dongare, Age-
46 Yrs,R/of. Raghunath Peth,
Angol,Belagavi.**

**9)Mr. Tayyab S/o. Hazarat Mulla, Age-45
Yrs,R/of. Machche, Belagavi.**

**10)Sri. Nagayya S/o. Basawani Chikmath,
Age-45 Yrs,R/of. H.No. 27,
Hanamannavar galli, Angol, Belagavi.**

11)Sri. Shivshankar S/o. Basawani

**Chikmath, Age-44 Yrs,R/of. H.No. 27,
Hanamannavar galli, Angol, Belag
12)Sri. Vishwajit S/o. Annasaheb
Upadhye,AGe-45 Yrs,R/of. Plot No. 17,
Yashwant Vihar,Nanawadi, Belagav
13)Sri. Veerdhaval S/o. Annasaheb
Upadhye,Age-40 Yrs,R/of. Plot No. 17,
Yashwant Vihar,Nanawadi, Belaga
14)Sri. Ganapati S/o. Topanna
Mayekar,Since deceased R/by his LRs.
(Deceased)**

**14.1)Smt. Laxmibai W/o. Narayan
Mayekar, Age-60 Yrs,R/of. Maruti galli,
Zadshahapur,Post. Desur, Belagavi**

**14.2)Sri. Devappa S/o. Ganapati
Mayekar,Age-56 yrs,R/of. Chavat galli,
Azdshahapur, Post. Desur,Tq.Belaga**

**14.3)Sri. Maruti S/o. Ganapati
Mayekar,Age-53 yrs,R/of. Maruti galli,
Zadshahapur, Post. Desur,**

**14.4)Smt. Krishnabai W/o. Sateri
Nandhihalli, Age-50 Yrs,R/of.Maruti galli,
Zadshahapur, Post. Desur,**

**14.5)Smt. Rukmini W/o. Rama
Sambrekar,Age-46 Yrs,R/of.Maruti galli,
Zadshahapur, Post. Desur,**

**15)Sri.Shantaram S/o. Damodar Vernekar
Since deceased R/by his LRs.(Deceased)**

**15.1)Smt. Shitbai W/o. Shantaram
Vernekar,Age-50 Yrs,R/of. H.No. 50,
Ranade Marg,Hindwadi, Belagavi.**

**15.2)Smt. Sudhar W/o. Gurunath
Anvekar, Age-32 Yrs,R/of.H.No. 50,
Ranade Marg,Hindwadi, Belagavi.**

**15.3)Smt. Rekha W/o. Vinayk
Kudatarkar,Age-30 Yrs,R/of. H.No. 50,
Ranade Marg,Hindwadi, Belagavi.**

**15.4)Sri. Nagendra S/o. Shantaram
Vernekar,Age-28 Yrs,R/of. H.No. 50,
Ranade Marg,Hindwadi, Belagavi.**

15.5)Smt. Meena W/o. Shankar

**Vernekar, Age-26 Yrs, R/of. H.No. 50,
Ranade Marg, Hindwadi, Belagavi.
15.6) Smt. Geeta Nandlal Vernekar, AGe-24
yrs, R/of. H.No. 50, Ranade
Marg, Hindwadi, Belagavi.
15.7) Smt. Sumitra W/o. Suhas
Vernekar, Age-22 Yrs, R/of. H.No. 50,
Ranade Marg, Hindwadi, Belagavi.
16) Sri. Nitin S/o. Marurai Desai, AGe-39
Yrs, R/of. CTS No. 3025, Murari Nivas, 8th
Cross, Bhagya Nagar,**

Heard learned counsel for the plaintiff.

Perused the materials placed on record.

At this stage, the plaintiff has made out that he is in possession of the suit properties. The plaintiff apprehends that defendants may alienate the suit properties. If notice prior to granting of temporary injunction is issued, the very purpose of filing of the suit may be defeated.

Hence, the notice of I.A.No.1 is dispensed with.

The plaintiff has made out a prima facie case and balance of convenience lies in his favour. The plaintiff would suffer irreparable loss and hardship if no injunction is granted. Thus, to do substantial justice I.A.No.1 is allowed as under:-

(i) The I.A.No.1 filed by the plaintiff is allowed as prayed for.

(ii) The ex parte order of injunction shall be in force till appearance and filing of written statement by the defendants.

(iii) Issue notice of I.A.No.1, injunction order passed on I.A.No.1 and suit summons to the defendants through emergent process.

(iv) Plaintiff to comply with the provisions of Order 39 Rule 3 of CPC.

Call on

IV Addl.C.J., Belagavi.